

24-0695-cv, 24-1334-cv, 24-1339-cv, 24-1443-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

IN RE: NEW YORK CITY POLICING DURING
SUMMER 2020 DEMONSTRATIONS

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IN CASE NO. 1:20-CV-8924,
HONORABLE COLLEEN McMAHON, JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES JARRETT PAYNE, ANDIE
MALI, CAMILA GINI, VIDAL GUZMAN, VIVIAN MATTHEW
KING-YARDE, CHARLIE MONLOUIS-ANDERLE, JAMES
LAUREN, MICAELA MARTINEZ, JULIAN PHILIPS, NICHOLAS
MULDER, AND COLLEEN MCCORMACK-MAITLAND**

MOLLY K. BIKLEN
DANIEL R. LAMBRIGHT
CHRISTOPHER T. DUNN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

JENNVINE WONG
PAULA GARCIA SALAZAR
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
49 Thomas Street,
10th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 577-3398

COREY STOUGHTON
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 390-9000

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Jarrett Payne, Andie Mali, Camila Gini, Vidal
Guzman, Vivian Matthew King-Yarde, Charlie Monlouis-Anderle, James Lauren,
Micaela Martinez, Julian Philips, Nicholas Mulder, and Colleen McCormack-Maitland*



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ADAM GRAY,
JARRETT PAYNE, KAYLA ROLON, COREY GILZEAN, MICHAEL
HERNANDEZ, CHRISTOPHER HUSARY, KEITH CLINGMAN,
JONATHAN PECK, JASON DONNELLY, DIANA ZEYNEB
ALHINDAWI, JEMELL D. COLE, AMR ALFIKY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

BILL DE BLASIO, CITY OF NEW YORK, DERMOT F. SHEA, TERENCE A.
MONAHAN, LARS FRANTZEN, FIERRO, JON BRODIE, PICHARDO,
ALTAMIRANO, ROBERT DIXSON, SCOTT HALDEMAN, EDUARD
LUCERO, BRITNEY OWENS, HEMME, ANTHONY POLANCO, ERIK
RODRIGUEZ, PATRICK GROSS, LUIS E. ORTIZ, N. CANALE, MIGUEL
CRUZ, JOSEPH A. TAYLOR, NEW YORK POLICE DEPARTMENT,
THEODORE WELLS, JOHN DOES 1-38, JANE DOES 1-38, SEAN P.
ROBINSON, BRIANNA CARLO, NICHOLAS TERRETT, LUIGI TIRRO,
ADAM MUNIZ, LEONEL GIRON, KEITH GALLAGHER, GZIM PALAJ,
DANIEL SLEVIN, KEITH HOCKADAY, DANIEL GALLAGHER, ROBERT
CATTANI, CHRISTOPHER RADZINSKI, STEPHEN SPATARO,

Defendants-Appellees,

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor,

– v. –

JOHN DOES 1-20, JANE DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The 2020 Murder of George Floyd and Widespread Protests in New York City Seeking Racial Justice and Police Accountability	3
B. The PBA’s Participation in Litigation and Mediation	5
C. The Plaintiffs, the City Defendants, and Two Union Interveners Reach a Settlement After Over a Year of Mediation and Good Faith Negotiations	6
D. The PBA Objects to the Proposed Settlement.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. The PBA Has Identified No Legal Error in the District Court’s Approval of the Settlement.....	15
A. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard for a Consent Decree, Which Does Not Entitle the PBA to a Veto	16
B. The District Court Was Not Required to Make Factual Findings in Support of its Approval of the Settlement Agreement.....	22
C. The District Court Was Correct to Hold that Rule 41(a)(2) Does Not Grant the PBA Veto Power Over the Settlement Based on Its Interest in Officer Safety	24
D. The District Court Properly Considered Officer Safety in Approving the Settlement.....	30

II.	The District Court’s Decision to Approve the Settlement Was a Proper Exercise of Its Discretion	32
A.	The PBA Ignores the Broader Public Interest Served by the Settlement	35
B.	The PBA Cannot Meet Its Burden to Show a Concrete Threat to Officer or Public Safety Sufficient to Disturb the District Court’s Exercise of Discretion	37
C.	The PBA’s Policy Disagreements Are Not Grounds to Reverse the District Court’s Decision.....	42
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agretti v. ANR Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro New York, Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Bangor v. Citizens Communications Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Bhatia v. Piedrahita</i> , 756 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014)	25, 26
<i>Camilli v. Grimes</i> , 436 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Cnty. of Santa Fe, N.M. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 311 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Compania Del Bajo Caroni (Caromin), C.A. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 341 F. App'x 722 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Doe v. Hotchkiss Sch.</i> , No. 20-2778-CV, 2022 WL 211699 (2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2022).....	24
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Energy & Mins. Dep't, Min. & Mins. Div. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29

<i>Frew ex. rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Lodge #93 of Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Kozlowski v. Coughlin</i> , 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989)	13, 16, 20, 22
<i>Kwan v. Schlein</i> , 634 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Loc. No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	25
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Woodruff</i> , 512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>In re New York City Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations</i> , 27 F.4th 792 (2d Cir. 2022)	5, 30
<i>Patterson v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union of New York & Vicinity</i> , 514 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1975)	32, 36
<i>Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 741 (6th Cir. 2023)	26

<i>Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. Fass</i> , 724 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>S.E.C. v. Citigroup Global Mkts.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.E.C. v. Levine</i> , 881 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>S.E.C. v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	21, 33
<i>In re Sept. 11 Prop. Damage Litig.</i> , 650 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. North Dakota</i> , 868 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 1251 (1988).....	24
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1756 (2024).....	19
<i>United States v. Albuquerque</i> , No. Civ. 14-1025, 2020 WL 3129825 (D.N.M. June 12, 2020).....	19
<i>United States v. Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Wood, Wire & Metal Lathers Int’l Union, Loc. Union No. 46</i> , 471 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1973)	23
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Wubayeh v. City of New York</i> , 320 F. App’x 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)	33

Zupnick v. Fogel,
989 F.2d 93 (1992).....25, 29

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2419, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 413, 4, 5, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....*passim*

Other Authorities

The City of New York Department of Investigation, *Investigation into
NYPD Response to the George Floyd Protests* (December 2020),
[https://www.nyc.gov/assets/doi/reports/pdf/2020/DOIRpt.NYPD%
20Reponse.%20GeorgeFloyd%20Protests.12.18.2020.pdf](https://www.nyc.gov/assets/doi/reports/pdf/2020/DOIRpt.NYPD%20Reponse.%20GeorgeFloyd%20Protests.12.18.2020.pdf).....37
